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Standard operating procedures for cleaning of sewers and septic tanks

*237. SHRI MD. NADIMUL HAQUE: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE
AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has released the Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) for cleaning of sewers and septic tanks for field staff;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the procedures are legally enforceable and if so, the details thereof;

(d) if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the details of technological interventions brought or introduced by Government for cleaning of sewers and septic tanks?

THE MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRI
THAAWARCHAND GEHLOT): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs which is the administrative Ministry for these issues has informed that the urban sanitation is a State subject and the State Government is responsible to plan, design, execute and operate sanitation schemes in urban areas of the country. Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs has released Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) for cleaning of sewers and septic tanks on 19.11.2018, which prescribes the procedure for cleaning, its frequency, equipment needed, protective and safety gear to be used, emergency preparedness, procedures to be followed for emergency during inspection and cleaning and also the roles and responsibility of various stakeholders.
SOP is a voluminous document and is available in the public domain at http://amrut.gov.
in/writereaddata/amrut_SOP.pdf.

(c) and (d) Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs has further informed that SOP is advisory in nature to guide the States/Union Territories (UTs) and Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) in the process of cleaning sewers and emptying septic tanks in scientific ways.

Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs has also released Manual of Sewerage and Sewage Treatment Systems, 2013 in which detailed description of various methods of cleaning of sewers and septic tanks are available. This Manual is available in the public domain at http://mohua.gov.in/publication/latest-manual-on-sewerage-and-sewage-

treatment-systems-2013.php
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SHRI MD. NADIMUL HAQUE: Sir, my first supplementary is: I would like to know, whether it is a fact that the rehabilitation schemes for sewers and septic tank cleaners do not include female workers and also whether the definition of manual scavengers given by the Government excludes a large number of other sanitation workers such as those who are cleaning drains.

SHRI MD. NADIMUL HAQUE: Sir, the hon. Minister has not replied about the
female workers.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He said, 'worker', which includes female workers.

ÁÖß £ÖÖ¾Ö¸ü “Ö®¤ü ÝÖÆü»ÖÖêŸÖ: ÃÖ±úÖ‡Ô ÃÖê ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ •ÖÖê ³Öß Ûú´ÖÔ“ÖÖ¸üß Æïü, ˆ®Ö ÃÖ²ÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ‹Ó ²Ö®ÖÖ‡Ô

ÝÖ‡Ô Æïü, ×¾Ö¿ÖêÂÖ ºþ¯Ö ÃÖê ÃÖß¾Ö¸êü•Ö ™ïüÛú ´Öë •ÖÖê ÃÖ±úÖ‡Ô Ûú¸üŸÖê Æïü, ˆ®ÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ ²Ö®Öß Æïü… ‡ÃÖÛêú †»ÖÖ¾ÖÖ •ÖÖê

Ûú´ÖÔ“ÖÖ¸üß ®ÖÖ»Öß ÃÖÖ±ú Ûú¸üŸÖê Æïü, ˆ®ÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ ³Öß μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ‹Ó ²Ö®ÖÖ‡Ô ÝÖ‡Ô Æïü… ˆ®Ö ÃÖ²Ö μÖÖê•Ö®ÖÖ†Öë ÛúÖ »ÖÖ³Ö

ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ Ûú´ÖÔ“ÖÖ×¸üμÖÖë ÛúÖê ¤êü®Öê ÛúÖ ¯ÖÏμÖÖÃÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü †Öî¸ü ´Öê¸êü ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ «üÖ¸üÖ ×ÛúμÖÖ •ÖÖ ¸üÆüÖ Æîü…

SHRI MD. NADIMUL HAQUE: Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister
whether the Government has released funds under self-employed scheme for rehabilitation of manual scavengers only till September, 2017. If so, why funds have not been released after that? And, a survey has been carried out only in 121 districts out of 600-odd districts.
I would like to know as to what the Ministry has done with regard to rest of the districts.

ÁÖß £ÖÖ¾Ö¸ü “Ö®¤ü ÝÖÆü»ÖÖêŸÖ: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ́ ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ÃÖ±úÖ‡Ô Ûú´ÖÔ“ÖÖ×¸üμÖÖë ÃÖê ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ ÃÖ¾Öì ÛúÖ ÛúÖ´Ö ×¤üÃÖ´²Ö¸ü,

2013 ´Öë, •Ö²Ö ÆüÖ£Ö ÃÖê ´Öî»ÖÖ œüÖê®Öê ¾ÖÖ»Öß ¯ÖÏ£ÖÖ ÛúÖê ÃÖ´ÖÖ¯ŸÖ Ûú¸ü®Öê ¾ÖÖ»ÖÖ ÛúÖ®Öæ®Ö ²Ö®ÖÖ £ÖÖ, ŸÖ²Ö ÃÖê ¯ÖÏÖ¸ü´³Ö

Æãü†Ö †Öî¸ü ×¤üÃÖ´²Ö¸ü, 2014 ŸÖÛú Ûúß †¾Ö×¬Ö ˆÃÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ ×®ÖμÖŸÖ £Öß… Ûú‡Ô ¸üÖ•μÖÖë ´Öë ‡ÃÖÛúÖ ÃÖ¾Öì Æãü†Ö Æîü

†Öî¸ü ÃÖ¾Öì Ûêú †ÖÓÛú›Ìêü ´Öê¸êü ¯ÖÖÃÖ Æïü… μÖ×¤ü ´Öï ˆ®Ö †ÖÓÛú›ÌüÖë ÛúÖ ˆ»»ÖêÜÖ Ûú¹ÓýÝÖÖ ŸÖÖê †³Öß ŸÖÛú 39,485 »ÖÖêÝÖ

‹êÃÖê ¯ÖÖ‹ ÝÖ‹ •ÖÖê ÃÖ±úÖ‡Ô Ûú´ÖÔ“ÖÖ¸üß Ûêú ºþ¯Ö ´Öë ÛúÖμÖÔ Ûú¸üŸÖê Æïü… ˆ®Æëü Æü´Ö®Öê rehabilitate Ûú¸ü®Öê Ûúß ÛúÖê×¿Ö¿Ö

Ûúß Æîü… ˆ®Ö´Öë ÃÖê 27,699 ÛúÖê †²Ö ŸÖÛú ¯Öã®Ö¾ÖÖÔ×ÃÖŸÖ Ûú¸ü ×¤üμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ Æîü… ‡ÃÖÛêú †»ÖÖ¾ÖÖ 13,587 »ÖÖêÝÖÖë

ÛúÖê skilled training ¤êüÛú¸ü †ÖÙ£ÖÛú ÃÖÆüÖμÖŸÖÖ ¤üß ÝÖ‡Ô Æîü… Ûãú»Ö »ÖÝÖ³ÖÝÖ 955 Ûú¸üÖê›Ìü ¹ý¯Ö‹ Ûúß †ÖÙ£ÖÛú

ÃÖÆüÖμÖŸÖÖ ¿Öãºþ ÃÖê »ÖêÛú¸ü †³Öß ŸÖÛú ¤üß ÝÖ‡Ô Æîü… ¾ÖŸÖÔ´ÖÖ®Ö ÃÖ´ÖμÖ ´Öë 163 ×•Ö»ÖÖë ´Öë, •ÖÖê 17 ¸üÖ•μÖÖë ´Öë Æïü,

×±ú¸ü ÃÖê ÃÖ¾Öì Ûú¸üÖ®Öê ÛúÖ ÛúÖ´Ö Æü´Ö®Öê ¿Öãºþ Ûú¸ü¾ÖÖμÖÖ Æîü… 25,276 ‹êÃÖê »ÖÖêÝÖ ¯ÖÖ‹ ÝÖ‹, ×•Ö®Ö´Öë ´Ö×Æü»ÖÖ‹Ó †Öî¸ü

¯Öã¹ýÂÖ ¤üÖê®ÖÖë ¿ÖÖ×´Ö»Ö Æïü, •ÖÖê ÆüÖ£Ö ÃÖê ´Öî»ÖÖ œüÖê®Öê ¾ÖÖ»Öß ¯ÖÏ£ÖÖ Ûêú †ÓŸÖÝÖÔŸÖ ÛúÖ´Ö Ûú¸üŸÖê Æïü, ˆ®Ö´Öë ÃÖê 14,612

ÛúÖê Æü´Ö®Öê rehabilitate ×ÛúμÖÖ Æîü…

¯ÖÏÖê. ´Ö®ÖÖê•Ö Ûãú´ÖÖ¸ü —ÖÖ: ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, μÖÆü ²ÖÆãüŸÖ ´ÖÆüŸ¾Ö¯ÖæÞÖÔ ´ÖÃÖ»ÖÖ Æîü ×Ûú Manual

Scavenging Act ÆüÖê®Öê Ûêú ²ÖÖ¾Ö•Öæ¤ü, ´Öê¸üÖ ‡ÃÖ ×¾ÖÂÖμÖ ¯Ö¸ü ‹Ûú Private Member's Resolution ³Öß Ûú»Ö

Ûêú ×»Ö‹ listed Æîü, compensation ¤êü®Öê ´Öë ¯ÖÆü»Öê ŸÖÖê Standard Operating Procedure ¯Ö¸ü ÛúÖê‡Ô ÛúÖ´Ö

®ÖÆüà ÆüÖê ¸üÆüÖ Æîü, »ÖÝÖ³ÖÝÖ ¯ÖÏ×ŸÖ×¤ü®Ö ÆüŸμÖÖ‹Ó ÃÖÖ´Ö®Öê †Ö ¸üÆüß Æïü… ÆüŸμÖÖ†Öë Ûêú ²ÖÖ¤ü Æü´Ö ÃÖÆüÖ®Öã³Öæ×ŸÖ ¯ÖÏÛú™ü Ûú¸üŸÖê Æïü †Öî¸ü nominal compensation ¤êü ×¤üμÖÖ •ÖÖŸÖÖ Æîü… ...(¾μÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)... ×±ú¸ü Æü´ÖÖ¸üß ÃÖ³μÖŸÖÖ †ÖÝÖê

²ÖœÌü •ÖÖŸÖß Æîü…
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ÁÖß ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ: †Ö¯ÖÛúÖ ¯ÖÏ¿®Ö ŒμÖÖ Æîü, ¾ÖÆü ²ÖŸÖÖ‡‹… ...(¾μÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

¯ÖÏÖê. ´Ö®ÖÖê•Ö Ûãú´ÖÖ¸ü —ÖÖ: μÖÆü Æü´ÖÖ¸üß ¯Öæ¸üß ÃÖ³μÖŸÖÖ ¯Ö¸ü ŸÖ´ÖÖ“ÖÖ Æîü… ...(¾μÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your question?

PROF. MANOJ KUMAR JHA: Compensation has to be at par with the risk.

Maximum compensation has to be paid to those who die.

ÁÖß £ÖÖ¾Ö¸ü “Ö®¤ü ÝÖÆü»ÖÖêŸÖ: ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ³ÖÖ¯Ö×ŸÖ ´ÖÆüÖ¤êüμÖ, compensation Ûêú ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ¬Ö ´Öë ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ

ˆ““ÖŸÖ´Ö ®μÖÖμÖÖ»ÖμÖ ®Öê 1993 ´Öë ‹Ûú ×®ÖÞÖÔμÖ ×¤üμÖÖ £ÖÖ, ×•ÖÃÖÛêú †®ÖãÃÖÖ¸ü μÖÆü †Ö¤êü×¿ÖŸÖ Æãü†Ö £ÖÖ ×Ûú

ÃÖß¾Ö¸êü•Ö ™ïüÛú ´Öë ÛúÖ´Ö Ûú¸üŸÖê Æãü‹ •ÖÖê »ÖÖêÝÖ ´Ö¸ü •ÖÖŸÖê Æïü, ˆ®Æëü 10 »ÖÖÜÖ ¹ý¯Ö‹ ŸÖÛú ÛúÖ ´Öã†Ö¾Ö•ÖÖ ¤êü®Öê Ûúß

¾μÖ¾ÖÃ£ÖÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü Ûú¸êü… Æü´ÖÖ¸êü ´ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ ®Öê ¾ÖÆü ¾μÖ¾ÖÃ£ÖÖ Ûúß Æîü… †³Öß ŸÖÛú 331 »ÖÖêÝÖ, Æü´ÖÖ¸üß •ÖÖ®ÖÛúÖ¸üß Ûêú †®ÖãÃÖÖ¸ü, ÃÖß¾Ö¸êü•Ö ™ïüÛú ´Öë ÃÖ±úÖ‡Ô Ûú¸üŸÖê Æãü‹ ´ÖÖ¸êü ÝÖ‹ ×•Ö®Ö´Öë ÃÖê 210 »ÖÖêÝÖÖë ÛúÖê Æü´Ö®Öê 10 »ÖÖÜÖ ¹ý¯Ö‹

¯ÖÏ×ŸÖ ¾μÖ×ŒŸÖ Ûúß ¤ü¸ü ÃÖê compensation ¤êü ×¤üμÖÖ Æîü… 47 »ÖÖêÝÖ ‹êÃÖê Æïü, ×•Ö®Æëü ¾ÖÆüÖÓ Ûúß ¸üÖ•μÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸üÖë ®Öê šêüÛêú¤üÖ¸ü ÃÖê ÃÖ´Ö—ÖÖîŸÖÖ Ûú¸üÖÛú¸ü, ×ÛúÃÖß ÛúÖê 3 »ÖÖÜÖ ¹ý¯Ö‹ ×¤ü»Ö¾ÖÖ ×¤ü‹, ×ÛúÃÖß ÛúÖê 5 »ÖÖÜÖ ¹ý¯Ö‹ ×¤ü»Ö¾ÖÖ

×¤ü‹ †Öî¸ü ×ÛúÃÖß ÛúÖê 8 »ÖÖÜÖ ¹ý¯Ö‹ ×¤ü»Ö¾ÖÖ ×¤ü‹… ˆ®Ö ÃÖ²ÖÛúÖê ³Öß Æü´Ö 10 »ÖÖÜÖ ¹ý¯Ö‹ ŸÖÛú Ûúß ¬Ö®Ö¸üÖ×¿Ö

×¤ü»Ö¾ÖÖ®Öê ÛúÖ ¯ÖÏμÖÖÃÖ Ûú¸ü ¸üÆêü Æïü… Æü´Ö ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ×¬ÖŸÖ ¸üÖ•μÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸üÖë Ûêú ÃÖÖ£Ö ×´Ö»ÖÛú¸ü ×®Ö¸ÓüŸÖ¸ü ÛúÖê×¿Ö¿Ö Ûú¸üŸÖê

¸üÆüŸÖê Æïü…

Misappropriation of funds under Post Matric Scholarship Scheme

*238. SHRI SHAMSHER SINGH DULLO: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE

AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question 442 given

in the Rajya Sabha on the 13th December, 2018 and state:

(a) the details of bonafide students who have suffered due to non-release and misappropriation of funds under the Post Matric Scholarship Scheme for SCs, State-wise, especially in Punjab;

(b) the time given to audit agencies to complete their task in Punjab;

(c) whether the State Government of Punjab had requested for release of funds for Post Matric Scholarships for Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe students during the last three years; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRI

THAAWAR CHAND GEHLOT): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the

House.

